RESOLUTION NO. 19-1646

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING THE RATE PER DAILY TRIP UNDER THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES MOBILITY FEE ORDINANCE; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council has adopted Ordinance No. 16-192, known as the "Town of Miami Lakes Mobility Fee Ordinance"; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Miami Lakes Mobility Fee Ordinance requires that the Town Council establish the "rate per daily trip" by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that the method for determining the rate per daily trip in accordance with the Town of Miami Lakes Mobility Fee Ordinance results in a rate per daily trip of \$449.76.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Recitals.</u> The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Establishing "Rate Per Daily Trip". The Town Council of the Town of Miami Lakes hereby establishes the "rate per daily trip" under the Town of Miami Lakes Mobility Fee Ordinance as \$449.76 per daily person-trip.

Section 3. Establishing "Substantial Change". Any difference of more than 10% in the projected monetary value of the mobility improvements section of the Strategic Plan of the Town of Miami Lakes, shall be deemed a "substantial change" and shall require a reassessment of the "rate per daily trip".

<u>Section 4. Implementation.</u> The Town Manager and/or his/her designee is authorized to take all actions necessary to implement this resolution and the Town of Miami Lakes' Mobility Fee Rate Per Daily Trip.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this 10th day of December 2019.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Alvarez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember J. Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid

Yes

Vice Mayor Nelson Rodriguez

Absent

Councilmember Carlos O. Alvarez

Yes

Councilmember Luis Collazo

Yes

Councilmember Joshua Dieguez

Yes

Councilmember Jeffrey Rodriguez

Yes

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano

Yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo

TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal-sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr.

Gastesi, Lopez and Mestre, PLLC

TOWN ATTORNEY